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amended, unless the trustees making such budget so desire and the 
board of county commissioners find that such extra levy is not needed 
to raise the amount necessary to coyer the budget for all purposes 
including transportation." 

This proviso comes within the rule announced in the case of Chicago, 
etc., Ry. Co. v. Board of Railroad Commissioners, 76 Mont. 305, 314, 
247 Pac. 162, and is not violative of the constitution. Whether or not 
the transportation levy shall be or not be considered a part of the maxi­
mums or a part of the county-wide levy is not so much dependent upon 
th~ whim of the trustees, as the words "unless the trustees ... so desire" 
indicate, as it is dependent on whether the commissioners find an extra 
levy for transportation necessary. In other words, if transportation can 
be paid within the maximums expressed in the statute to which reference 
is made, and within the county-wide levy, that shall be done. If, on the 
other hand, transportation cannot be paid within the maximums specified 
in the sections referred to, then an extra levy for transportation shall be 
made. This does not involve exercise of legislative power and the provision 
is valid. 

It is my opinion portions of Sections 13 and 14 of Chapter 152 of the 
Laws of 1941, referring to other existing statutes, are not unconstitutional 
as contrary to Section 25 of Article V of the State Constitution, requiring 
amended statutes to be re-enacted and published at length. It is further 
my opinion the portion of Section 13 that purports to permit payment 
of the state's half of transportation cost, though the other half is not pro­
vided, under "extraordinary conditions," is invalid. It is further my opinion 
the proviso that the high school transporation levy may not be part of the 
maximums specified in Section 1263.5 or a part of the county-wide levy 
provided for in Section 1263.11 under certain circumstances is not an un­
warranted delegation of legislative authority. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 279 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

FISH AND GAME-FIREARMS-GAME PRESERVES 

Held: It is a violation of Section 3776.8, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
for any person to carry a firearm on the Little Saint Joe Game Pre­
serve without a permit issued by the State Game Warden so to do. 

Mr. Walter T. Murphy 
County Attorney 
Mineral County 
Superior, Montana 

Dear Mr. Murphy: 

October 22, 1941. 

You have asked for my opInion whether or not an Idaho hunter can 
carry firearms while traversing the Little Saint Joe Game Preserve. 

Section 3776.7, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, establishes the Little 
Saint Joe Game Preserve, and Section 3776.8, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1935, makes it a misdemeanor to carry a firearm on this preserve without 
a permit from the State Fish and Game Warden so to do. Said Section 
3776.8, Revised Codes of Montana,. 1935, reads as follows: 

"It shall be unlawful for any person to hunt for, trap, capture, 
kill or take or cause to be hunted for, trapped, or killed any game 
animal or birds of any kind whatever, within the limits of said pre­
serve; or to carry or discharge any firearms, or to create any unusual 
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disturbance tending to, or which may frighten or drive away any of 
the game animals or birds, or to chase the same with dogs or hounds 
in said preserve; provided, however, that permits to capture animals 
or birds for the purpose of propagation, or for scientific purposes, or 
to destroy mountain lions, wolves, foxes, coyotes, wild cats, mink 
or other predatory animals or birds, or for carrying firearms, may be 
issued by the state game warden, upon the payment of such fee, and 
in accordance with such regulations as may be established for said 
preserve by the state game and fish commission. Any person violating 
any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and 
upon conviction thereof, shal1 be punished by a fine of not less than 
twenty-five dollars ($25.00), nor more than one hundred dollars 
($100.00), or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 
thirty (30) days nor more than six (6) months, or by both such fine 
and imprisonment." 

It is therefore my opinion it is a violation of Section 3776.8, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935, for any person to carry a firearm on the Little 
Saint Joe Game Preserve without a permit issued by the State Game 
Warden so to do. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 280 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS-TRANSPORTA­
TION-LIABILITY INSURANCE-RECIPROCAL OR 

INTER-INSURANCE EXCHANGE COMPANIES 
Held: A school district purchasing liability insurance on a bus may con­

tract with any company authorized to do business in Montana, in­
cluding reciprocal or inter-insurance exchange companies. 

Mr. \oVilliam F. Shallenberger 
County Attorney 
Sanders County 
Thompson Fal1s, Montana 

Dear Mr. Shal1enberger: 

October 23, 1941. 

You have asked the opinion of this office whether or not a school district 
purchasing liability insurance on a privately owned school bus may carry 
such liability insurance with a reciprocal or inter-insurance exchange 
company. 

In 1939 the Attorney General's office held such a reciprocal company 
is entitled to apply for admission to do business in this state and, if the 
insurance department finds it is qualified as to solvency and responsibility, 
then it is entitled to be licensed to carryon an insurance business in the 
state. (Vol. 18, Official Opinions of the Attorney General, No. 72.) You 
have been informed by the Commissioner of Insurance the company with 
which the school board contemplates doing business is licensed to do busi­
ness in Montana. This means it has qualified as to solvency and re­
sponsibility. 

It is my opinion a school district purchasing liability insurance on a 
bus may contract with any company authorized to do business in Montana 
including reciprocal or inter-insurance exchange companies. ' 

Sincerely yours, 
JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 
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